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March 14, 2016
Agenda

Welcome to a meeting of the Sites Joint Powers Authority. If you are scheduled to address the Board,
please state your full name for the record. Regularly numbered items may be considered at any time
during the meeting. All items are listed in accordance with the Ralph M. Brown Act. We invite all
members of the public to attend.

1:30 p.m. CALL TO ORDER
¢ Pledge of Allegiance.

¢ Swearing In of New Officers.
o Approval of the March 14, 2016 Agenda.
e Approval of the February 8, 2016 Meeting Minutes.
¢ Introductions & Period of Public Comment.
1. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS: (No action will be taken)

This time is set aside to give the Directors an opportunity for members to disclose/discuss
any meetings with external stakeholders to advance the Project.

2. ACCOUNTING

a. Consider approving Treasurer’s Report.

b. Consider approving payment of Claims.

C. Discussion regarding Cash flow Chart and reports.

d. Budget Adjustments: Consider approving allocation from Budget for the

following items:
1. Participation in ACWA'’s Storage Integration Study, and

2. Communications and Public Engagement.

3. GOVERNANCE
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AGENDA Monday, March 14, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

a. Discuss Status of Modified Third Amended and Restated Sites Project Authority
Joint Exercise of Powers Agreement.

b. PROJECT AGREEMENT
Discussion/direction and possible approval of proposed Project Agreement that
defines indirect water benefits (i.e. reliability) as “Class 4” water type combined
with a weighted voting structure.

4. PRESENTATION: (No action will be taken)
Presentation by Golden State Risk Management Authority regarding Insurance
Requirements for Megaprojects and their Board.

5. PROP 1, CHAPTER 8 APPLICATION:
Authorize submittal of the Authority’s Concept Paper to the California Water
Commission by March 31, 2016.

6. LEGISLATION:
Provide an overview for discussion and possible direction regarding the following
legislation that is beneficial to advancing the Sites Reservoir Project:

a. US Senate 2533: Long-Term Provisions for Water Supply and Short-Term Provisions for
Emergency Drought Relief Act.

b. CA AB 2551: Surface storage: design-build contracts. (An act to add Section
79714.5 to the Water Code)

7. PROJECT OFFICE:
Discussion/direction related to opening a formal project office in Maxwell, CA.

NEW MEMBER

8. Discussion and possible action regarding Letter of Interest in Sites Reservoir Water
Supply, dated February 19, 2016 from Glenn Mathis, Fr., President of 4m Water
District, Maxwell, CA.

9. COMMITTEES
Discussion regarding Notice of Appointments to various Ad-hoc Committees as

follows:
Committee Name Status Group Name
Executive Officers Chair Kim Vann
Vice-Chair Fritz Durst
Sec./Treas. Jamie Traynham
Budget Ad-hoc Chair Kim Vann
Sec./Treas. Jamie Traynham
Jim Jones
Staff Jim Bond
Staff, Mgmt. Jim Watson
Governance Ad-hoc Committee Don Bransford
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AGENDA Monday, March 14, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

Fritz Durst

Jamie Traynham

Kim Vann

Leigh McDaniel
Consultant Ernest Conant
Staff John Kenny
Staff, Mgmt. Jim Watson

Water Users Ad-hoc Don Bransford
Jamie Traynham
Kim Vann

Outreach Ad-hoc Gary Evans
Leigh McDaniel
Consultant Dave Ceppos

Consultation Ad-hoc Section 3.5 of the Modified
Third Amended and
Restated Sites Project
Authority Joint Exercise of
Powers Agreement.

Project Agreement Ad-hoc
Non-Governmental Ad-hoc Fritz Durst
Organizations (NGO) Jeff Sutton
Leigh McDaniel
Staff Mgmt. Jim Watson
Managers Technical Ad-hoc Colusa County Mike Azevedo
Group MID & Westside Dan Ruiz
OAWD Emil Cavagnolo
TCCA Jeff Sutton
RD 108 Lewis Bair
Glenn County Ag Lisa Hunter
CCWD Shelly Murphy
GCID Thad Bettner
Chair Kim Vann
Staff Mgmt. Jim Watson

10. MANAGER’S REPORT

11. CLOSED SESSION (Government Code Section §854957(b)(1))
Title: General Manager’s 6 (six) month performance.

12. Report Out from CLOSED SESSION.
NEXT MEETING: April 11, 2016 at 1:30 p.m.

Westside Water District
5005 Highway 20
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AGENDA Monday, March 14, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

Williams, CA 95987
ADJOURN

PERIOD OF PUBLIC COMMENT: Any person may speak about any subject of concern, provided it is
within the jurisdiction of the Directors and is not already on today’s agenda. The total amount of
time allotted for receiving such public communication shall be limited to a total of 15 minutes per
issue and each individual or group will be limited to no more than 5 minutes each within the 15
minutes allocated per issue. Note: No action shall be taken on comments made under this
comment period.

ADA COMPLIANCE: Upon request, Agendas will be made available in alternative formats to
accommodate persons with disabilities. In addition, any person with a disability who requires a
modification or accommodation to participate or attend this meeting may request necessary
accommodation. Please make your request to the County Board Clerk, specifying your disability,
the format in which you would like to receive this Agenda, and any other accommodation required
no later than 24 hours prior to the start of the meeting.

All supporting documentation is available for public inspection and review in
the Office of the Clerk of the Board located at 547 Market Street, Suite 102,
Colusa, CA 95932 during regular business hours 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.,
Monday through Friday.
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February 8, 2016
Agenda

The Sites Joint Powers Authority Board meets in Regular Session this 8t day of
February 2016 at the hour of 1:30 p.m. Directors Present: Leigh McDaniel, Chair, Glenn
County, Fritz Durst, RD 108, Kim Vann, Colusa County, Joe Marsh, Colusa County Water
District, Fritz Durst, RD 108, Don Bransford, Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District, Ken LaGrande,
Tehama-Colusa Canal Authority, Mary Wells, Maxwell Irrigation District, Jamie Traynham,
Westside Water District, Jim Jones, Orland Artois Water District, and Dan Jones, TC5 District-
Proberta. Directors Absent: None.
(Alternate Directors that may be listed as Present below, did not participate in the decision
making process)

Chairman McDaniel calls to order the February 8, 2016, Regular Session at
1:33 p.m., with all Directors present.

Staff Present: Jim Watson, General Manager.
John Kenny, Counsel.
Ann Nordyke, Clerk.
Jim Bond, Bond Tax.

Alternates Present: Gary Evans, Colusa County.
Joe Richter, Maxwell Irrigation District.
Jeff Sutton, Tehama Colusa Canal Authority.
Joe Richter, Maxwell Irrigation District.
Sean Doherty, RD 108.
Logan Dennis, GCID.

Others Present: Bill Vanderwaal, USBR.
Kevin Spesert, Loren Murray, Jeff Herrin, AECOM.
Nadine Bailey, Family Water Alliance.
Oscar Serrano, CICC.
Sarah Reynolds, T & P Farms.
Mark Connelly, Kleinfelder.
Scott Brown, LWA.
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MINUTES Monday, February 8, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

Wallter Michael, Mark Marshall, GSRMA.

Emil Cavagnolo, Orland Artois Water District.
Lewis Bair, RD 108.

Tony St. Amant, citizen.

Faiz Makdisi, Marc Ryan, SAGE Engineers, Inc.
Mike Azevedo, Colusa County.

Dan Ruiz. MID/Westside WD.

Pledge of Allegiance.

It is moved by Director D. Jones, seconded by Director Bransford to approve
the February 8, 2016 Agenda as presented. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

It is moved by Director Durst, seconded by Director Wells to approve the
following meeting Minutes and Workshop Minutes:

= December 21, 2015 Regular Meeting Minutes,
= January 11, 2016 Regular Meeting Minutes and
= January 27, 2016 Directors/Alternate-Managers Workshop,

as corrected. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

Period of Public Comment
None.

1. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS: (No action will be taken)
Director Durst speaks to meetings he has attended regarding Power lines and
SMUD, noting, no position has been taken.

Brief discussion is held, with no action taken.

2. ACCOUNTING
a. It is moved by Director Durst, seconded by Director Bransford to approve the
Treasurer’s Report. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

b. It is moved by Director Durst, seconded by Director Bransford to approve
payment of Claims. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

C. Brief discussion is held regarding the cash flow chart, with no action taken.

3. CA. FAIR POLITICAL PRACTIES COMMSSION-PROPOSED CONFLICT OF INTEREST CODE

Itis moved by D. Jones, seconded by J. Jones to authorize/direct the General
Manager or his designee to move forward with Notice of Intent to adopt a Conflict of
Interest Code for the Sites Joint Powers Authority pursuant to Government Code Section
6500 et seq., proposes to adopt a Conflict of Interest Code (“Conflict Code”) pursuant to
the authority vested in it by Government Code Sections 87300-87302 and 87306. Motion
carried: All yes. Absent: None.

4. GOVERNANCE
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MINUTES Monday, February 8, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

a. Brief discussion is held regarding status of respective Member Board’s
approval of the Modified Third Amended and Restated Sites Project Authority Joint Exercise
of Powers Agreement, with no action taken.

b. Chair McDaniel makes time for discussion/direction and possible action
regarding proposed Project Agreement that defines indirect water benefits (i.e. reliability)
as “Class 4” water type combined with a weighted voting structure. Lengthy discussion is
held.

Following discussion it is the consensus of the Directors, Mr. Watson will work
with the Managers Group and bring back the proposed Project Agreement with revisions.

5. PROP 1, CHAPTER 8 APPLICATION:

a. Chair McDaniel makes time for discussion/direction and possible action
regarding appointing 2 (two) Members to assist in the preparation of a Draft Comment
Letter. Further, authorize the General Manager to sign and forward same to the
appropriate Agency/Authority. Discussion is held.

Following discussion it is the consensus of the Directors, Mr. Watson, General
Manager is to draft a letter for Chair McDaniel to sign.

b. Chair McDaniel makes time for discussion/direction and possible action
regarding Water Commission’s request for applicants to submit a “Concept Paper” by
March 31, 2016. Brief discussion is held.

Following discussion it is the consensus of the Directors Mr. Watson is to move
forward with the Concept Paper.

6. PRESENTATION: (No action will be taken)
Chair McDaniel makes time for a Presentation by SAGE Engineers, Inc. regarding
Dam Safety Design.

Mr. Ryan an Mr. Makdisi speaks to the following:

Dam Safety in the U.S.,

Regulatory Agencies Jurisdiction,
Dam Safety Failures and Incidents,
Overview of Dam Safety Programs,
Hazard Classification,

Dam Ownership in the United States,
Dam Failures in the United States,
Failure During Construction,

Flood Overtopping Failure,

Internal Erosion Failure,

Leakage and Foundation Failure,
Failure During Earthquake,
Operational Dam Failure,
Operation Error and Overtopping,
Dam Safety Programs,

Dam Safety Jurisdiction Overview,
Dam Safety Organizations,
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MINUTES Monday, February 8, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,

U.S. Bureau of Reclamation,

Federally-Owned Dams,

State-Owned Dams (CA DWR),

Regulators and Risk,

Jurisdictional Considerations for Sites Reservoi,
Dam Safety Programs,

FERC Dam Safety Inspections,

Dual Jurisdictions in CA,

Permitting a New Dam,

DSOD Permitting,

Future of Dam Safety Regulation,

Overview of Regulatory Agency Jurisdiction,
Overview of Regulatory Agency Jurisdiction, and
Sites Reservoir and Dam Safety,

Following the presentation, discussion is held, with no action taken.

7. WORK PLAN
It is moved by Director Wells, seconded by Director Durst to approve the
Facility Table. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

It is moved by Director Bransford, seconded by Director J. Jones to approve
AECOM task order and cost estimate. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

8. It is moved by Director Wells, seconded by Director Vann to approve Colusa
Drain scope change, further the cost will be funded with Contingencies. Motion carried: All
yes. Absent: None.

9. It is moved by Director Bransford, seconded by Director Durst to approve
action regarding USBR Feasibility study. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

10. Chair McDaniel makes time for discussion/direction regarding consultant
services for finance, CEQA legal, public outreach, and project controls. Discussion is held.

Following discussion it is the consensus of the Directors, Mr. Watson, General
Manager is to move forward.

11. Manager’s Report
USBR,
DWR,
Investor Outreach, and
California Water Commission.

12. Chair McDaniel makes time for Nominations/Election of Officers for Fiscal Year
2016.

It is moved by Director Traynham, seconded by Director Well to nominate
Director Vann as Chair for FY 2016. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

PAGE 4





MINUTES Monday, February 8, 2016

.........................................................................................................................................................

It is moved by Director LaGrande, seconded by Director J. Jones to close
nominations and elect Director Vann and Chair for FY 216. Motion carried: All yes. Absent:
None.

Itis moved by Director J. Jones, seconded by Director Bransford to nominate
Director Durst as Vice-Chair for FY 2016. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

It is moved by Director Traynham, seconded by Director Wells to close
nominations and elect Director Durst as Vice-Chair for FY 2016. Motion carried: All yes.
Absent: None.

Itis moved by Director Vann, seconded by Director Bransford to nominates
Director Traynham as Secretary/Treasurer for FY 2016. Motion carried: All yes. Absent: None.

It is moved by Director Durst, seconded by Director J. Jones to close the
nominations and elect Director Traynham as Secretary/Treasurer for FY 216. Motion carried:
All yes. Absent: None.

13. CLOSED SESSION (Government Code Section 854957(b)(1))
Title: General Manager’s 6 (six) month performance.

14, Report Out from CLOSED SESSION
No reportable action.

NEXT MEETING: March 14, 2016 at 1:30 p.m.
Tehama Colusa Canal Authority
5513 Highway 162
Willows, CA 95988

Chair McDaniel adjourns the meeting at 5:33 p.m. to reconvene in Regular
Session on March 14, 2016 at the hour of 1:30 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Liegh McDaniel, Chair

Kim Dolbow Vann, Secretary to the Board
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Sites Project Authority

Schedule of Reservoir Actual vs Budget - 2015

Membership Revenues
Membership - Reservior

Total Reservior Revenues

Reservior Expenses

Assess GIS datasets EIR/S

General Manager - Services

General Manager - Expenses

Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #1 - Task # 1
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #1 Task #2 & # 4
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO # | Task 5.1 & 6.1
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO #1

Total Reservior Expenses

Net Reservior Income (-) Reservior Expenses

Legend:

u = under budget
0 = over budget
e = even budget

Jan - Dec 2015

Budget Actual Variance
903,959.00 903,959.00 0.00
903,959.00 903,959.00

20,000.00 0.00 20,000.00
156,978.00 108,679.40 48,298.60

11,040.00 7,795.67 3,24433
205,000.00 65,000.00 140,000.00

78,458.00 19,024.73 59,433.27

40,000.00 0.00 40,000.00

47,357.00 24,493.36 22,863.64
558,833.00 224,993.16 333,839.84
345,126.00 678,965.84
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Sites Project Authority

Schedule of Authority Actual vs Budget - 2015

Membership Revenues
Membership - Authority

Membership - Annual Assessments
Rollover Dollars from 2014

Total Authority Revenues

Authority Expenses
Accounting - Contract - ] Bond
Accounting - Financial Audit

Dues and Subscriptions

Education Information / Supply
General Manager - Services

General Manager - Expenses
Insurance - Liability

Legal - Contract - Holland - Fed Power
Legal - Contract - ] Keeny

Office Expenses

Postage & UPS

Prof. Fees - Ca State Un Sac

Prof. Fees - Gov Affairs Ca.

Prof. Fees - Mandelberg - Facilitator
Prof. Fees - URS

Public Information Officer/Mgt

Total Authority Expenses

Net Authority Income (-) Authority Expenses

Legend:

u = under budget
0 = over budget
e = even budget

Jan - Dec 2015

Budget Actual Variance
189,540.00 189,540.00 0.00
50,000.00 50,000.00 0.00
24,335.67
263,875.67 239,540.00
16,870.00 20,837.25 (3,967.25)
6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00
400.00 1,150.00 (750.00)
5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00
39,244.00 27,166.60 12,077.40
2,760.00 4,007.89 (1,247.89)
5,570.00 2,183.00 3,387.00
906.00 906.08 (0.08)
72,995.00 58,145.55 14,849.45
50.00 0.00 50.00
85.00 84.98 0.02
693.00 693.00 0.00
15,000.00 0.00 15,000.00
4,375.00 4,375.00 0.00
11,006.00 12,619.78 (1,613.78)
10,000.00 0.00 10,000.00
191,454.00 138,669.13 52,784.87
72,421.67 100,870.87
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Sites Project Authority

Schedule of Operations Actual vs Budget - 2015

Membership Revenues
Membership - Operations

Total Operations Revenues

Operations Expenses

Prof. Fees - Env & Ops TO # 1 - Tasks 3

Total Operations Expenses

Net Operations Income (-) Operations Expenses

Legend:

u = under budget
o = over budget
e = even budget

Budget

162,000.00

162,000.00

162,000.00

162,000.00

0.00

Jan - Dec 2015

Actual Variance
0.00 162,000.00
0.00
0.00 162,000.00
0.00
0.00 162,000.00
0.00





Sites Project Authority
Schedule of Power Actual vs Budget - 2015

Membership Revenues
Membership - Power

Total Power Revenues

Power Expenses

Prof. Fees - Regulatory Changes - Understand
Power - Contingency

Total Power Expenses

Net Power Income (-) Power Expenses

Legend:

u = under budget
o = over budget
e = even budget

Budget

33,000.00

33,000.00

25,000.00
8,000.00

33,000.00

0.00

Jan - Dec 2015

Actual Variance
0.00 33,000.00
0.00
0.00 25,000.00
0.00 8,000.00
0.00 33,000.00
0.00
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Post Office Box 1266 - Willows, CA 95988
(530) 934 - 8881

March 08, 2016 www.sitesjpa.net

‘The Honorable Joseph Byrne, Chair
California Water Commission

1416 9™ Street,

Sacramento, CA 95814

Regarding: Comments on Draft WSIP Regulations, dated January 11, 2016

Dear Chait Byrne and Commission Membets:

As a potential applicant under the voter-approved Water Storage Investment Program (“WSIP”) to
implement the CALFED project refetred to in Section 215 of Public Law 108-7 as the N orth of Delta
Off-stream Storage (aka Sites Reservoir Project), the Sites Project Authority (“Authority”) appreciates
the opportunity to submit comments on the draft regulations being developed for adoption as
California Code of Regulations, Title 23, Division 7, Chapter 1. The Authority commends the efforts
of the Water Commission and staff to develop these regulations in an open and transparent manner
and appreciates the opportunity to participate both in the Water Commission’s Stakeholder Advisory
Committee and during the Water Commission’s monthly meetings.

During this process, the Authority has focused its efforts to ensure the regulations can be implemented
in a meaningful and cost-effective manner in accordance with Proposition 1, the State’s policy to
achieve coequal goals for management of the Delta (California Water Code §85020), existing water
rights, and area of origin requirements. The Authority believes that such an approach maximizes the
return on investment for both water supply teliability and those ecosystem benefits contemplated
under Proposition 1, Chapter 8 by enabling feasible and permitable projects to advance in a manner
that encourages these benefits to accrue sooner and in a cost-effective manner. From this perspective,
the Authotity offers the following comments.

1. Draft Regulations increase Project costs, which reduces the return on investment, due to
the omission to consider funding of the environmental documentation.

The Water Commission was granted discretion under Water Code §79755(c) to “fund [ | the
completion of environmental documentation and permitting of a project”. However, the draft
regulation §6003(d) only allows the Water Commission to consider funding the State’s cost-share
to acquire permits starting at the time a conditional funding commitment is granted to an applicant.
§6003 does not address the environmental documentation aspect of Water Code §79755(c) and
further, it places a 10% limitation from Proposition 1, Chapter 4 (Water Code §79704) that is not
addressed in Chapter 8. In practice, the environmental documentation is a primary source of
information used to acquite the multitude of permits needed to construct and then to operate —
these two processes along with the feasibility study ate integrated with each process informing the
other through a seties of iterations. Funding the State’s cost-share of two of these processes, but
not the third, will create inefficiencies that add time and cost. Contributing the respective share
of costs to finalize the environmental document also supports a shared goal to maximize the return

Leigh W. McDaniel, Chair w Fredrick ]. Durst, Vice Chair m Kim Dolbow Vann, Secretary/Treasurer
Donald R. Bransford m Mary Kimball @ Greg Mensik ®m Kenneth LaGrande






on investment by reducing total project costs which occurs by reducing the finance costs borne
by the applicant to petform this work in advance of receiving the State’s cost-share. For the Sites
Reservoir Project, the cost to complete the environmental documentation is estimated to be
several million dollars.

Draft regulations will increase project costs, which reduces the return on investment, by
causing a significant delay to when State’s cost-share becomes available.

Draft regulation §6003(b) allows the Water Commission to encumber funds after a number of
conditions have been met. Of concern are the conditions that the project applicant has
“completed the final environmental document” per §6003(b)(4) and “secured all known permits”
per §6003(b)(5), which according to the Initial Statement of Reasons (ISOR), “Commission staff
anticipates the timeline for some projects to complete the Water Code Section 79755(a) provisions
could be on the order of 5 years or Ionger depending on the project size or complexity (emphasis
added)”.

While the definition of “permits” in §6001(a)(68) generally reflects Proposition 1 §79755(c) of the
Water Code, securing “all known permits” could delay the State’s cost-share until the project is
well under construction, thereby increasing the project’s financing cost, which is allowed per
§6003(d). For example, a Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) is a mandatory
permitting requirement that is usually prepared by the construction contractot only after the design
is complete and the construction contract has been awarded. The Sites Reservoir Project
anticipates executing multiple, staggered, construction contracts. The result is that some SWPPPs
will not be prepared until the final year of construction. Should the Water Commission’s decide
to not encumber funds until the applicant “has secured all known permits”, the finance costs for
all prior work, will increase the total project costs and therefore reduce its return on investment
for both water supply reliability and ecosystem benefits contemplated under Proposition 1. These
financing costs are Proposition 1 eligible State cost-share capital costs per §6001 (a)(14).

To allow the Water Commission to retain its discretion regarding the funding of permits (and
completion of environmental documentation), the encumbrance of the State’s funds should not
be structured as an ‘on/off switch, but in recognition that most projects are implemented in
concurrent and overlapping tracks (i.e. engineering design overlaps both the environmental
documentation and permit acquisition processes). Structuring how the State’s cost-share is
encumbered to align with the project schedule would ensure the State’s cost-share of traditional
and Proposition 1 eligible activities, such as design, would occur independent of any Water
Commission decision related to the acquisition of all permits (or completion of the environmental
documentation). The result is to reduce the finance cost for the pre-construction activities, which
improves the project’s return on investment for both water supply reliability and ecosystem
benefits contemplated under Proposition 1, Chapter 8.

As an illustration for the Sites Reservoir Project, the geotechnical exploration program is planned

to be performed in parallel with completion of the environmental document and will cost tens of
millions of dollars. Having the State’s cost-share for these Proposition 1 eligible activities reduces
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the finance cost so that the project’s return on investment for both water supply and public
benefits is maximized. Furthermore, should the Water Commission elect to fund permits and
completion of the environmental documentation, the project’s return on investment improves by
removing the inefficiencies described in item 1, above.

As a side note, the Water Commission’s discretion to fund permit acquisition is stated in the ISOR
as “aid[ing] those applicants that potentially have a cash flow issue”. This perspective is not
supported by Proposition 1. While it is assumed in Proposition 1 that applicants have the
creditworthiness to obtain financing for the non-public benefits elements of the project, the
funding for permits (and potentially completion of the environmental documentation) has a direct
beating on the project’s return on investment, which will be used in the selection criteria. Electing
to fund the permit acquisition of some projects, but not others will affect the comparative return
on investment and therefore a project’s viability for selection.

3. Water Commission’s Review Process is lengthy, which increases total project costs.

The selection process includes “rankling the project] relative to the other projects based on their
return on investment” (§6002(c)(7)(B)(4)), which can only occur after all projects have been
through both the technical and independent peer teviews. This process is dependent upon the
strength of all applications received, such that well prepared applications have to wait until the
reviews of the other applications have been completed. For the technical review, the duration is
limited to 18 months (§6002(c)(5) and no time limit is provided for completion of the independent
review. Having an applicant wait more than 18 months prevents a project from making significant
progtess, unless the applicant and its other financing partners are willing to accept the risk the
Water Commission may elect to not fund the project. Not only does this delay increase total
project cost through incurred escalation costs, but it makes it more difficult to attract additional
financing partners from the minimum 75% (§6002(c)(2)(E)) at time of submitting the application
to achieve the 100% requirement (§6003(b)(1) needed for funds to be encumbered. Additional
participants are likely to wait until the Water Commission makes its decision before signing any
commitment to financially participate in the project. As such, this process does not create an
incentive to achieve the 100% threshold sooner, which directly affects the work and project’s
decision-making processes.

The Water Commission should revisit the review process to identify methods to reduce its
duration and evaluate an interim commitment process that could incentivize applicants to advance
their project within an acceptable risk threshold. As stated pteviously, reducing the project
development time reduces total project cost, which increases the return on investment.

4. Application requirements should focus on meaningful inputs that support the Water
Commission’s decision-making process.

The application requirements are very prescriptive and in some topic areas are not likely to
produce meaningful information to aid the Water Commission in their decision-making process.
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For example, the need to ‘stress test’ a project’s response to climate change so the Water
Commission can understand how resilient the public benefits are likely to be in the future makes
good business sense. However, the parameters appear to be extreme and the process is costly for
an applicant to perform the necessary technical analysis needed to produce results for inclusion in
their application. The requirements are summarized as follows:

Reg ISOR Precipitation Temperature Sea Level
Draft Regulations  (page)  (page) (%) (°E) Rise (cm)
Baseline w/o Project, Future:
0. + 4.9 +30.
6004(a)(1)(C) 23 20
Uncertainty Analysis (1):
! T 550 -11.4 42550 +60.
6004 (a)(8)(1a) 20 29
| Uncertainty Analysis (2): 4215 0 5.3 60.
| 6004(2)(8)(1b) 27 29 -6.1 38 105.

At a minimum, the applicants need to understand how the subtle differences associated with
having the temperature range from +4.9 to +5 to +5.3 °F will provide meaningful information
that supports the Water Commission’s selection process.

While Table 3 in the ISOR estimates up to 4 model runs may be needed for the Water
commission’s purposes, this assessment does not take into account an applicant’s need to also
comply with the National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA), where all alternatives to the
proposed project need to be developed to an equivalent level of detail. Should an applicant assume
the Water Commission’s requirements telate solely to an assessment of the project’s feasibility,
and elect to not include the results in their environmental document, since the application is a
public document, the applicant assumes the risk that their NEPA document could be challenged
on the basis that that the proposed project was developed to a more-detailed level since the
applicant did not also perform the same climate change analysis on the alternatives to their
proposed project. This is a subtle difference between NEPA and California Environmental
Quality Act (CEQA) and currently, the Authority has not found a viable strategy that avoids

having to analyze at least 3 of the more-promising alternatives to this degree of climate change.

Additionally, to fully evaluate the most extreme climate change scenarios of (§6004(2)(8)(1b)), even
qualitatively, tequites a parametric analysis whete each key parameter is changed once while the
other patametets are held constant. This requites 16 scenarios for 1 project alternative to be
technically assessed before even a qualitative response could be developed.

It is recommended that the technical guidance document currently under development by the
Water Commission include CalSim model results for the no project with future condition as
proposed in §6004(2)(1)(C) to determine how the two sets of uncertainty analysis, as required in
§6004(a)(8)(1a) §6004(a)(8)(1b) respectively, compare. Such an analysis would demonstrate that
the modeling scenarios proposed by the regulation is technically feasible within the limitations of
the CalSim or other models. This may also help to define what this future condition looks like
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and what if any policy changes may be needed to address in-Delta water quality and the location
of future suitable ecosystem and habitat zones.

5. Applicant’s costs are greater than assumed

The Water Commission’s Impact Analysis report (attachment to Form 399) states “The CALFED
projects have already substantially completed most of the planning studies required for a WSIP
application, including a feasibility studies and public draft environmental documentation” (page
10). This statement is not representative of the Sites Reservoir Project where the Authority 1s
planning to spend over $7 million, which is significantly greater than the $0.4 million listed in
Table 2. These costs are required to update the current pre-administrative draft EIR/S to reflect
facility changes and operational changes that were not previously studied. The facility changes are
a direct result of working with the local communities and land owners to identify methods to
reduce impacts to existing land uses. The operational changes are a result of assessing the impact
the current drought has had on the Sacramento Valley and other areas of the state to manage their
water operations more effectively during future droughts.

The Authority thanks the Water Commission for the opportunity to provide these comments and are
willing to continue working with the Water Commission and staff to ensure the implementation of
the required regulations can be accomplished in a meaningful and cost-effective manner and one that
maximizes the project’s return on investment for both the water supply reliability and ecosystem
benefits contemplated under Proposition 1, Chapter 8.

Sincerely,

C W
l James C. Watson, PE
General Manager

Cc: Paula Landis, Executive Officer
Jennifer Matr, Supervising Engineer
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ASSETS
Current Assets
Cking Acct - U.S. Bank - Admin on the Authority
Cking Acct - U.S. Bank - Construction on Reservior
Accts Receivable - Membership - Authority

Accts Receivable - Membership - Reservior

Total Current Assets

Other Assets

Prepaid ACWA - Agency Dues - 2015/16

Total Other Assets
Total Assets

LIABILITIES AND CAPITAL
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable - Admin on the Authority
Accounts Payable - Construction on Reservior

Total Current Liabilities

Sites Project Authority - Equity
Net Sites Project Authority Assets
Net Authority Income (-) Authority Expenses
Net Reservior Income (-) Reservior Expenses

Total Equity - Sites Project Authority

Total Liabilities & Sites Project Authority Equity

Site Project Authority
Balance Sheet
February 29, 2016

202,470.71
654,611.90
342,359.00

19,600.00

1,219,041.61

0.00
0.00
$ 1,219,041.61
18,563.64
38,424.71
56,988.35
805,300.62
422,462.76
(65,710.12)
1,162,053.26

$ 1,219,041.61

For Management Purposes Only





Sites Project Authority
General Ledger

For the Period From Feb 1, 2016 to Feb 29, 2016

Account Account Description  Date Reference Jrnl Trans Description Debit Amt Credit Amt Balance

10200 Cking Acct- U.S. Bank 2/1/16 Beginning Balance 912,275.77

10200 Cking Acct - U.S. Bank 2/8/16 1149 CDJ AECOM Inc. 18,630.88

10200 Cking Acct - U.S. Bank  2/8/16 1150 CDJ Bond Tax & Financial Services 3,015.00

10200 Cking Acct - U.S. Bank  2/8/16 1151 CDJ CH2M 50,689.71

10200 Cking Acct - U.S. Bank 2/8/16 1152 CDJ J.C. Watson, Inc 34,106.77

10200 Cking Acct - U.S. Bank 2/8/16 1153 CDJ Kenny, Snowden & Norine 4,750.80

10200 Cking Acct- U.S. Bank 2/29/16 02/29/16 CRJ Colusa County Watel 56,000.00

10200  Cking Acct - U.S. Bank Current Period Chan 56,000.00 111,193.16 -55,193.16
2/29/16 Ending Balance 857,082.61





Sites Project Authority
Aged Receivables
As of Feb 29, 2016

Customer

Bill T« Telephone 1

Cortina Water District
Cortina Water District
County of Glenn

County of Glenn

LaGrande Water

LaGrande Water

Maxwell Irrigation District
Maxwell Irrigation District
Orland Artois Water District
Orland Artois Water District
Proberta Water Dist
Proberta Water Dist
Proberta Water Dist

Proberta Water Dist

Tehama Colusa Canal Authority

Tehama Colusa Canal Authori

Westside Water District
Westside Water District
Yolo County Flood Control

Yolo County Flood Control

530-473-3433

530-438-2773

530-934-4039

530-528-8604
530-528-8604
530-528-8604

530-934-2125

530-473-2876

Invoice/CM # 0-3031-601-90 Over 90 days  Amount Due
SPA - 2015-09 amend 1,900.00 1,900.00
1,900.00 1,900.00

SPA - 2016 - 06 56,000.00 56,000.00
56,000.00 56,000.00

SPA - 2015-14 amend 17,700.00 17,700.00
17,700.00 17,700.00

SPA -2016 - 08 56,000.00 56,000.00
56,000.00 56,000.00

SPA - 2016 - 09 56,000.00 56,000.00
56,000.00 56,000.00

SPA - 2015-21 3,159.00 3,159.00
SPA -2016 - 10 12,500.00 12,500.00
SPA - 2016 - 10A 41,700.00 41,700.00
54,200.00 3,159.00 57,359.00

SPA -2016 - 11 56,000.00 56,000.00
56,000.00 56,000.00

SPA -2016-12 56,000.00 56,000.00
56,000.00 56,000.00

SPA -2016-13 5,000.00 5,000.00
5,000.00 5,000.00

339,200.00 22,759.00 361,959.00

Authority 342,359.00

Reservior 19,600.00





Sites Project Authority
Aged Payables
As of Feb 29, 2016

Vendor Contact Teleph Invoice/CM 0-30 31-60 61-9090days Amount Due Authority Reservior
AECOM Inc. 37702644 12,863.17 12,863.17 12,863.17
AECOM Inc. 12,863.17 12,863.17
Bond Tax & Financial Servic 16663 4,071.35 4,071.35 4,071.35
Bond Tax & Financial Serv 4,071.35 4,071.35
J.C. Watson, Inc SPA - 007 31,951.93 31,951.93 6,390.39 25,561.54
J.C. Watson, Inc 31,951.93 31,951.93
Kenny, Snowden & Norine 92298 8,101.90 8,101.90 8,101.90
Kenny, Snowden & Norine 8,101.90 8,101.90

~_ 56,988.35 56,988.35 18,563.64  38,424.71






Sites Project Authority
Cash Receipts Journal
For the Period From Feb 1, 2016 to Feb 29, 2016

Date Account | Transaction Ref Line Description Debit Amnt Credit Amnt
2/29/16 10800 02/29/16 Invoice: SPA - 2016 - 01 56,000.00
2/29/16 10200 02/29/16 Colusa County Water District 56,000.00

56,000.00 56,000.00







WARRANTS DRAWN AGAINST
SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY

March 8, 2016
WARRANT CHECK AMOUNT
NUMBER DATE VENDOR INVOICE DESCRIPTION PAID
1154 03/14/16 AECOM Inc January 2016 # 37702644 $12,863.17
1155 03/14/16 Bond Tax & Financial Services February 2016 - Accounting fees $4,071.35
1156 03/14/16 J. C. Watson, Inc February - 2016 Manager Exp $31,951.93
1157 03/14/16 John Kenny Attorney Fees - January 2016 $8,101.90
TOTAL AMOUNT $56,988.35

THE FOREGOING CLAIM, NUMBERED 1154 to 1157, ARE APPLIED TO

THE GENERAL FUND OF SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY AND ARE

WARRANTS AUTHORIZED THERETO.

County of Colusa Tehama Colusa Canal Authority

Colusa County Water District Westside Water District

County of Glenn

Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District

Maxwell Irrigation District

Orland Artois Water District

Proberta Water District

Reclamation District No. 108





Membership Revenues

Sites Project Authority
Income Statement - Authority
Compared with Budget

For the Two Months Ending February 29, 2016

Membership - Admin/Authority
Rollover Dollars from 2015

Total Membership Revenues

Authority Expenses

Accounting - Contract - ] Bond
Accounting - Financial Audit
Admin Support - Gen Manager
Admin Support - Proj Scheduler
Dues and Subscriptions
Education Information / Supply
General Manager - Services
General Manager - Expenses
Insurance - Liability

Legal - Contract - J Keeny

Office Expenses
Postage & UPS

Prof. Fees - Ca State Un Sac
Prof. Fees - Gov Affairs Ca.
Public Information Officer/Mgt
Utilities - PGE Maxwell Office
Website & Data Access/Storage

Total Authority Expenses

Net Authority Income (-) Authority Expenses

Current Month Current Month Current Month Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date 2016
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget
$ 0.00 $ 37,708.34 (37,708.34) $ 452,500.00 $ 37,708.34 414,791.66 452,500.00
$ 0.00 $ 3,218.08 0.00 $ 0.00 $ 3,218.08 0.00 38,617.04
0.00 40,926.42 (40,926.42) 452,500.00 40,926.42 411,573.58 491,117.04
4,016.25 3,600.00 416.25 7,031.25 7,200.00 (168.75) 43,200.00
0.00 583.33 (583.33) 0.00 1,166.66 (1,166.66) 7,000.00
0.00 583.33 (583.33) 0.00 1,166.66 (1,166.66) 7,000.00
0.00 625.00 (625.00) 0.00 1,250.00 (1,250.00) 7,500.00
0.00 83.33 (83.33) 0.00 166.66 (166.66) 1,000.00
0.00 4,166.67 (4,166.67) 0.00 8,333.34 (8,333.34) 50,000.00
6,037.60 5,411.17 626.43 12,075.20 10,822.34 1,252.86 64,934.04
352.79 800.00 (447.21) 1,136.55 1,600.00 (463.45) 9,600.00
0.00 181.92 (181.92) 1,637.24 363.84 1,273.40 2,183.00
8,101.90 3,875.00 4,226.90 8,101.90 7,750.00 351.90 46,500.00
0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 6,000.00
55.10 16.67 38.43 55.10 33.34 21.76 200.00
0.00 833.33 (833.33) 0.00 1,666.66 (1,666.66) 10,000.00
0.00 5,000.00 (5,000.00) 0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 60,000.00
0.00 10,000.00 (10,000.00) 0.00 20,000.00 (20,000.00) 120,000.00
0.00 500.00 (500.00) 0.00 1,000.00 (1,000.00) 6,000.00
0.00 4,166.67 (4,166.67) 0.00 8,333.34 (8,333.34) 50,000.00
18,563.64 40,926.42 (22,362.78) 30,037.24 81,852.84 (51,815.60) 491,117.04
($ 18,563.64) $ 0.00 ($ 18,563.64) $ 422,462.76 ($ 40,926.42) $ 463,389.18 0.00

For Management Purposes Only





Membership Revenues
Membership - Water

Total Water / Reservior Revenues

Reservior Expenses

Admin Support - Gen Manager
Admin Support - Proj Scheduler
Admin Support - Rec Assessment
Financial Services - Bond Str
General Manager - Services
General Manager - Expenses
Insurance - Liability Water

Legal - Contract - CEQA

Legal - Contract - NEPA

Legal - Contract - Water Right
Prof. Fees - Aquatic Studies

Prof. Fees - Cultrual Res/ Tri

Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #1 * 1
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO#1 *2/4
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #1 *5.1/6.1
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #2*7
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #2*8
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS TO #3
Prof. Fees - ENV & OPS Autho C
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO #1
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO #2
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO #2 10
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO#3 6
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO#3 7
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO#3 8
Prof. Fees - Feasibility TO #4
Prof. Fees - Prop 1/ Ch 8 Sol
Prof. Fees - Terr/Plant Study

Prof. Fees - Update GIS / EIR
Water / Reservior Contingency

Total Reservior Expenses

Net Reservior Income (-) Reservior Expenses ($

Sites Project Authority

Income Statement - Water
Compared with Budget

For the Two Months Ending February 29, 2016

Current Month Current Month  Current Month  Year to Date Year to Date Year to Date 2016
Actual Budget Variance Actual Budget Variance Budget
0.00 $ 131,545.00 (131,545.00) $ 0.00 $ 237,300.00 (237,300.00) 3,362.300.00
0.00 131,545.00 (131,545.00) 0.00 237,300.00 (237,300.00) M
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 28.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 30,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 90.000.00
24,150.40 21,645.00 2,505.40 48,300.80 43,290.00 5,010.80 259,736.00
1,411.14 2,400.00 (988.86) 4,546.15 4,800.00 (253.85) 28.800.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 7,500.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 125.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
0.00 12,500.00 (12,500.00) 0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 25.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 10,000.00
0.00 40,000.00 (40,000.00) 0.00 95,710.00 (95,710.00) 150,710.00
0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 0.00 15,000.00 (15,000.00) 70.554.00
0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 0.00 1,500.00 (1,500.00) 40,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 512,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 162.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35,000.00
12,863.17 13,500.00 (636.83) 12,863.17 27,000.00 (14,136.83) 22.,864.00
1.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 137,590.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 35.000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 378.651.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 181,183.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 296,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 47.853.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00
0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 0.00 25,000.00 (25,000.00) 75,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 100,000.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 178.859.00
38,425.71 131,545.00 (93,119.29) 65,710.12 237,300.00 (171,589.88) 3,362,300.00
38,425.71) $ 0.00 ($ 38,425.71) ($ 65,710.12) $ 0.00 ($ 65,710.12) 0.00

For Management Purposes Only







Sites Project Authority, Action Item Tracking Table: Phase 1 Launch Activities Date: __October 21, 2015
2nd
Amended & 3" amended
Restated Financial and restated
SPA JEP Election To Commitment SPA JEP
MEMBERS Agreement Participate Agreement Bylaws Agreement COMMENTS
Released: Sept 10 Oct1 Oct1 Pending | Pending Update as of Oct 19 Authority’s board meeting
Signed Amendment #2 has been received. (10-24-15)
Ltr dtd 10/21 CCWD has made a commitment to pay it
g portion of the 2015 operating budget however, at this time
Colusa County Water District Approved TBD they are not comfortable signing the actual Funding
Agreement that would obligate them to the 2016 & 17
estimates.
Forecast Rec. signature | Signed Amendment #2 has been received.
County of Colusa Approved 11/3 11/17 page. Received signed Election to Participate(11-3-15)
County of Glenn Approved Approved Paperwork is needed.
Rec. Minute
Glenn-Colusa Irrigation A d 10/15 10/15 grcrl]eerdand Signed Amendment #2 has been received. Paperwork for
District pprove !g other documents is needed
signature
page
— o Approved Signed Amendment #2 has been received. Paperwork for
Maxwell Irrigation District Approved 11/12 other documents is needed
Per Email dated 10-7-15: “It was decided that we would
Rec. . not sign the 2nd Amended and Restated Agreement, but
Not Forecast Resolution would instead wait to see what the proposed Third
Orland-Artois Water District A d 10/20 and signed Amended and Restated Agreement says. It is our
pprove signature understanding that, that document will be ready by October
page 19th and we have our regularly scheduled monthly board
meeting on the 20th.”
Received Proberta Resolution 10-2015 Authorizing
execution of Sites Financial Commitment Agreement,
Resolved, that the President is authorized to send a check
in the amount of $20,572.00, However, Proberta Water Dist
Proberta Water Dist. — TC5 is declining to sign the Financial Commitment Agreement at
Davis Water Dist. this time due to our opposition of Section 8.
: : Proberta Resolution 11-2015 authorizing execution of
Dunnigan Water Dist. 10/21 10/21 10/21 contributing agency’s Election to Participate in the Sites

Cortina Water Dist.
LaGrande Water Dist.
Proberta Water Dist.

arwNE

Reservoir Project and authorized the President to sign the
Contributing Agency’s form that Proberta Water District is
an eligible entity and that we agree to 3,000 acre feet of
water.

Proberta Resolution 12-2015 authorizing execution of 2"
Amendment of the Sites JPA and authorize the President to
sign. (Waiting for signed paperwork from Proberta)

Updated: 10/24/15, an .11/14/15, an






Sites Project Authority, Action Item Tracking Table: Phase 1 Launch Activities

Date: October 21, 2015

Rec. Minute Per Email dated 9-23-15: “RD108 has approved the 2015
Approved Order ’ Budget and 2016 and 2017 budget estimates. RD108 is
Reclamation District 108 by Minute Approved | Approved approving 3' committed to our $1,050,000 estimated budget as is
Order Modified consistent with our share and hereby confirm our interest in
Amendment 20,000 acre-feet.”
. nd
Tehama-Colusa Canal Approved Verbal (10/13): Board approved 2°" amendment.
. Approved Participation form was approved with a condition.
Authority 10/19 Paperwork is needed.
: P Signed Amendment #2 has been received. (1) Check for FY
Westside Water District Approved ) 2015 obligation has been received
Yolo County Flood Control Forecast Per Email dated 10-8-15: The YCFCWCD Board voted to
And Water Conservation Approved 10/30 approve the 2nd amendment at their meeting last Tuesday
District night. Tim O'Halloran
90% .
Summary: Forec;st Responses | Responses Requires 75% needed for 2" amendment to be
y approved | due 10/15 | due 10/30 75% approved.

Updated: 10/24/15, an .11/14/15, an
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Water Supply Benefits: Reservoir Storage

(DWR Alternatives)
i3 ]
If Sites operated in 2015 cXampie

with drought conditions, water available to increase storage:

Storage Percent

Reservoir (acre-ft.) increase

Shasta 240,000 121 Potentially Class
4 water that is

Oroville 105,000 7.1 not a Prop 1-
funded Public

Folsom 37,000 9.6 Benefit

Trinity 79,000 8.5

Sites SO0-DO L = ) e Class 1, 2, & 3
water

Total 1,121,000 23.4

While meeting the existing water quality and flow obligations
of the CVP & SWP

I3

*) This water is independent of CVP & SWP water contracts

September Storage
(Folsom Reservoir)

—

Example

Water Supply Benefits:

(DWR Alternative C)

—ALT ¢

700

Slight change in operations
could increase dry & critical
year supplies (i.e. value to

Improved those participating in Class 4

critical & dry

Volume (TAF)
L9
8

200 year reliability .

100
0 DRY AVERAGE WET
100% 80% 60% 40% 20% 0%

Probability of Exceedence

Mar 14 Board,
Attachment 3e

Draft Work Product

Page 1





Mar 14 Board,
Attachment 3e

Water Supply Benefits: Yield-Based

(DWR Alternative C)

Base
Class 1

NOTE: The percentage splits
between (3) Class 2 and 3 and
(b) within Class 1 is conceptual

i~ 250 TAF

Allocation
(Water Users)

Water Criteria

Class 1: Assumes 50% yield is needed
to provide 50% public-funded
costs.

At Risk
+ Class 4

Class 2: Assumes less yield is needed
to obtain 50% public funds or
a project decision to request

less than 50% public funds.

Class 3

Class 3: Serves as a contingency
should the Project downsize
to the smaller reservoir or a
decision to advance the
project with delayed (or
absent) public funding.

Indirect benefit associated
with improved reliability of
other supplies such as those
provided by the CVP & SWP.

Class 4:

Water Supply Benefits: Yield-Based

(DWR Alternative C)

Base
Scenario 3

-
1
-
o
["a}
~
2

Allocation
(Hypothetical)

Dedicated “B": W, AN, & BN wWYT

Dedicated “A": all WYT, including back-to-
back dry or critical WYT (highest value water)

Annual *A": W, AN, & BN WYT
(based on carryover & hydrology)

Annual “B”: Generate reévenue for other
#cosystem benefits (8.9 habitat) after
providing a public benefit (e.g. water quality)

Annual *C": To cover public benafit share
of annual O&M (pumping) costs after providing
2 public benefit (e.g. cold water pool)

Carryover “A" & “B": Available for multiple
uses, including the creation of a ‘pool’ available
for infrequent emergency response events (2.9
once in 20- to 40- year event)

Draft Work Product

Page 2
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Mar 14 Board,
Attachment 3e

Scenario 4: Adjust Class 4 voting to be equivalent to 5,000 acre-ft Class 1 water Hypotethetical
Direct, Annualized Yield (acre-ft.)  Indirect Hypothetical Voting Percentages
oSt Share

Project Agreement g Participant’s Class 2
Member E Class1 Class2 Class 3 Class 4 |Percentage | Member Class 1 &3 dass4  Totall TBD
Weighting (w/ Class 4) 50 35 15 50%
Colusa Co. WD Yes 30,000 6.9% 200 347 000 000 547
Glenn-Colusa ID Yes 20,000 4.6% 200 231 000 0.00 4.31
Orland-Artois WD Yes 20,000 4.6% 200 231 000 000 431 Ex1
Proberta WD Yes 3,000 0.7% 200 035 000 0.00 2.35
Reclamation District 108  Yes 20,000 4.6% 20 13 0.00 0.00 4.31
Westside WD Yes 25,000 5.8% 200 289 000 0.00 4.89
Cortina WD Yes 300 0.1% 200 0.03 000 0.00 2.03
Davis WD Yes 2,000 0.5% 200 023 0.00 0.00 2.23
Dunnigan WD Yes 5,000 1.2% 200 058 000 000 258 Ex1
LaGrande WD Yes 3,000 0.7% 200 035 000 0.00 2.35

10 128,300 0 0 0
Sac V Yes Yes 2.2% 200 0.00 000 109 3.09] Ex1
Sac v Yes Yes 2.2% 200 0.00 000 109 3.09
AmR Yes Yes 2.2% 200 0.00 000 109 3.09
Am R Yes 10,000 5,000 2.9% 200 116 030 0.00 3.46
Am R Yes Yes 2.2% 200 0.00 000 109 3.09
SWP SD Yes 20,000 20,000 20,000 VYes 11.6% 200231 2% 1m 78
SWP SD Yes 5,000 40,000 5,000 6.6% 200 058 272 0.00 530
SWP SD Yes 10,700 10,000 5,000 4.3% 200 124 091 000 414
SWP SD Yes 20,000 5,000 5,000 5.8% 200 231 060 0.00 4.92
SWP SD Yes Yes 2.2% 200 000 000 109 3.09
CVP SD Yes 20,000 30,000 20,000 10.7% 200 231 3.02 0.00 7.34
CVP SD Yes 20,000 5,000 5,000 5.8% 200 231 060 000 49
CVP SD Yes 11,000 10,000 20,000 6.2% 200 127 181 000 5.09
VP SD Yes Yes 2.2% 200 0.00 000 109 3.09
CVP SD2 Yes 5,000 Yes 3.3% 200 058 000 109 3.67

250,000 125,000 80,000 100% 50.00 2891 1239 8.70 100.
Maximum Available(2] 250,000 125,000 125,000 A | B (Cost-share)  [A+B = Vote
Count: 25 19 8 7 8

Sacramento Valley 128,300 : - 2
CVP American River 10,000 5,000 - 2
SWP, South of Delta 50% 55700 75000 35,000 2
CVP South of Delta (Ag) 46% 51,000 45,000 45,000 1 } Goal is to balance south of Delta SWP:CVP at 50% each
CVP South of Delta (Friant 4% 5,000 = 2 1
Total 250,000 125,000 80,000 8

Draft Work Product
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Board Attachment 3c
DRAFT: 2016 Mar 07

SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY’S
PHASE 1 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT

This version incorporates comments received at the Authority’s Feb
8 Board meeting along, comments provided directly by a couple of
Members’ legal counsel, and it has been reviewed by the Managers
in advance of the Mar 3 meeting with no additional comments
received.

THIS PHASE 1 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT (the “Agreement”) is
made effective as of , 2016 by and among (a) the Sites Project
Authority (the “Authority”) and (b) certain Members and/or Non-Member
Participating Parties, listed on the attached Exhibit A1 (collectively the
“Project Agreement Members”), and is made with reference to the following
facts:

RECITALS

A. Various public agencies in the Sacramento River Watershed,
including certain Project Agreement Members, entered into the Modified Third
Amended and Restated Sites Project Authority Joint Exercise of Powers
Agreement, dated December 21, 2015 (the “Joint Powers Agreement”),
pursuant to which they formed the Authority to develop the Sites Reservoir
Project, which is contained in the CalFed Bay-Delta program Programmatic
Record of Decision, August 28, 2000. The Joint Powers Agreement provides a
mechanism for “Project Agreements” (as defined in the Joint Powers
Agreement) to undertake specific work activities for the development of the
Sites Reservoir Project. On December 21, 2015, the Authority’s Board of
Directors ("Board”) also adopted Bylaws for Phase 1 of the Sites Reservoir
Project (“"Bylaws"”), which also address Project Agreements and their
management through Project Agreement Committees.

B. The Project Agreement Members wish to undertake the Project
described on the attached Exhibit B (the "Phase 1 Reservoir Project
Agreement Requirements”) in the name of the Authority and in accordance
with the Authority’s stated Mission as set forth in the fourth Recital of the Joint
Powers Agreement. The Project Agreement Members are entering into this
Agreement to satisfy the requirements of Article VI of the Joint Powers
Agreement. Exhibit B defines the Project (herein called the “Project”),
including principles to aid in decision-making, the scope of work, budget

Version F: Post- Mar 03 Managers’ Meeting Page 1 of 16
Issued for Mar 14 Board Meeting.
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DRAFT: 2016 Feb 20
EXHIBIT Al:

PHASE 1 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT -
PARTICIPATION AMOUNTS AND PERCENTAGES

Revision Effective Date  Status or Authorizing Action

A 2016 Feb 01 Initial Draft issued for comments

Water Class!

Direct, Annualized Yield (acre-ft.) Indirect

Project Participant’s
Agreement Member Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4  Ppercentage
Colusa Co. WD 30,000. 0. 0. No 23.4 %
Glenn-Colusa ID 20,000. 0. 0. No 15.6 %
Orland-Artois WD 20,000. 0. 0. No 15.6 %
Proberta WD 3,000. 0. 0. No 2.3 %
Reclamation District 108 20,000. 0. 0. No 15.6 %
Westside WD 25,000. 0. 0. No 19.5 %
Cortina WD 300. 0. 0. No 0.2 %
Davis WD 2,000. 0. 0. No 1.6 %
Dunnigan WD 5,000. 0. 0. No 3.9 %
LaGrande WD 3,000. 0. 0. No 2.3 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %

1 Water Class: Based on simulated long-term average yield. Class 1 represents the ‘base’
yield equal to 50% of the yield assuming the Prop 1, Chapter 8 limitation of the maximum
public benefit cost-share, which equals 50%, equals 50% of the yield. Class 2 and 3
represent ‘at risk’ yield at 25% each. Class 2 yield represents additional water based on
either (a) future decision to seek less than 50% public benefit cost share and/or (b) the
50% 50% maximum public benefit cost-share results in less than 50% of the yield. Class 3
yield represents the remaining balance that could become available should there be no
Prop 1, Chapter 8 funding. Class 4 yield represents indirect benefits associated with the
potential to increase reliability of Member’s other supplies (i.e. CVP and/or SWP).

Version B: Post Feb Board Meeting. Page 11 of 16
Issued for Managers’ Review





DRAFT: 2016 Feb 20
EXHIBIT Al:

Water Class!

Direct, Annualized Yield (acre-ft.) Indirect

Project Participant’s
Agreement Member Class 1 Class 2 Class 3 Class 4  Ppercentage
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
TBD 0 %
Total 128,300. 0. 0. 0 100 %
Maximum Available? 250,000. 125,000. 125,000.

Method Used to Define Participating Percentages:

Participation Factors: 50% of the expected annualized yield that would be
allocated to the Project Agreement Members ard-Non-MemberParticipating
Parties{Entitiesrepresents Class 1 water (“Class 1”). The remaining 50% of
the expected annualized yield is intended to meet the maximum annualized
yield associated with 50% public cost-share under Proposition 1, Chapter 8 and
is defined as the sum of Class 2 water, which represents 25%, and Class 3
water, which represents the remaining 25% of the total annualized yield (“Class
2 & 3”), with Class 2 water having a relatively higher priority of potentially
becoming available than Class 3 water. Depending upon the results of the
studies planned to be performed under Phase 1 (e.g. cost vs. yield), some or all
of the Class 2 & 3 water may become available to the Project Agreement
Members, first as Class 2 water, and then any remaining water as Class 3.

Since the Project operations developed to date demonstrate the ability to
provide indirect benefits through improved reliability to a Project Agreement
Member without having to invest in the reservoir’s design and construction, this
potential is defined as Class 4 water. Through participation, a_Project
Agreement Member’s input to the operating criteria has the potential to
improve the reliability of their other water supplies.

Performance Factors: The participation factors also reflect the decision-making
contribution of each Project Agreement Member via the use of Performance
Factors, the sum of which totals 100, exactly. Each Project Agreement
Member, has a membership performance factor equal to 50. The remaining 50
is allocated to the different classes of water as described in this Exhibit. The
Class 1 performance factor is 30, the Class 2 & 3 performance factor is 20,
and there is no performance factor for Class 4, however weighting factors are

2 Amount is based on (a) operating assumptions from prior DWR studies and (b) the large
reservoir with 3 Sacramento River points of diversion. For Class 2 and 3, the amount is
assumed to be 25% for each. Class 4 can only be quantified using a probability of
exceedance based on long-term simulations.
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DRAFT: 2016 Feb 20

EXHIBIT A2

EXAMPLE OF WEIGHTED VOTING

Assume 18 Project Agreement Members participating, 16 for a Class 1 water
total of 200,000 acre-ft./year, 7 participating in Class 2 and 3 water total of
105,000 acre-ft./year and two providing funds for additional water resources
modeling studies associated with Class 4 water:

Member A: Participation consists solely of X =3,000 acre-ft./year of Class 1
water.

Member B: Participation consists solely of X = 20,000 acre-ft./year of Class 1
water.

Member C: Participation consists of X = 20,000 acre-ft./year of Class 1 and Y
= 20,000 acre-ft. of combined Class 2 and 3_water.

Member D: Participation consists of Y = 20,000 acre-ft./year of a combination
of Class 2 and Class 3 water plus Class 4 water.

Member E: Participation consists solely of Class 4 water.

The Class 1 performance factor is 30 and the combined Class 2 & 3
performance factor is 20.
The weighting factor for Classes 1 through 3 water (WF;) is 16/(16 + 65%%*2)

The weighting factor for Class 4 water (WF;) is 65%%*2/(16 + 65%%*2)

Formula Member: A B C D E
1/18 * 50 2.78 2,78 2.78 248 2.78
Class 1 = (X/200,000)*30*WF, 0.42 2:77 2.77 0.00 0.00
Class 2 & 3 = (Y/105,000)*20*WF, 0.00 0.00 352 3:92 0.00
Class 4 = 30*WF2 + 20*WF, 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.88 1.88
Weight of Member’s Vote 3.20 5.55 9.08 8.18 4.66

Total needed for approval:
= Simple Majority = 50
» Material Change = 75
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EXHIBIT B:
PHASE 1 RESERVOIR PROJECT AGREEMENT -

REQUIREMENTS

Separate Document
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DRAFT: 2016 Feb 01

EXHIBIT C:

NOTIFICATIONS

Project Agreement Member Addresses in accordance with Section 14 of the

Agreement:

Effective Date:

Colusa County Water District
General Manager

P.O: Box 337

Arbuckle, CA 95912

Cortina Water District
P.O. Box 489,
Williams, CA 95987

Davis Water District
P.O. Box 83
Arbuckle, CA 95912

Dunnigan Water District
P.O. Box 84
Dunnigan, CA 95937

Glenn-Colusa Irrigation District
General Manager

P.O. Box 150

Willows, CA 95988

Version A: Issued for Board Review

LaGrande Water District
P.O. Box 756
Williams, CA 95987

Orland-Artois Water District
General Manager

P.O. Box 218

Orland, CA 95963

Proberta Water District
P.O. Box 134
Proberta, CA 96078

Reclamation District 108
General Manager

P.O. Box 50

Grimes, CA 95950

Westside Water District
General Manager

5005 CA-20

Williams, CA 95987
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Draft: 2016 Mar 07

Figure 2: Phase 1
Organization Chart

Sites Project

1.2. For Phase 1 only those authorities specified in this Anthoeity
Exhibit B are hereby delegated to the Phase 1
ReserveirProject Agreement Committee. Additional s 3|
delegations (or rescissions) require execution of an 1 g
amendment to this Exhibit. '; ;

1.3. Material Change Thresholds: Unless otherwise : 2!
specified below, the thresholds established in the 3l x| A
Bylaws, Section 12 apply. | | Committes | %

Prod M bt ;
¢ the-C : T ; I .
be—monthhy-

1.4. Each Project Agreement Member and Non-Member participating party
shall ensure that itstheir representative to the Committee has been
delegated the responsibility by thet—its governing board to make policy-
level decisions.

1.5. The Committee can form its own subcommittees including ad-hoc
committees with the resulting recommendations and/or work products
reported up through the Committee and then to the Authority.

Version B: Post-Feb 8 Board Meeting Page 4 of 19
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2.2,

2.2.1.

7 i I

2.2.3,

2.2.4.

Draft: 2016 Mar 07

Communications Management:

Communications, both internal and external, should be viewed as a
proteettevet-or-joint responsibility involving all Project Agreement
Members and Non-Member Participating Parties. Furthermore, the
Authority encourages the dissemination of accurate project data and
information to anyone expressing an interest in the Project, regardless of
their opinion towards the Project.

External Communications: The Authority retains the lead responsibility
for developing the overall strategy, messaging, brand development and
related functions with the Committee providing input and support.

Elected Officials, Public Agencies & Utilities: The Authority shall
decide how best to engage_external interests, including elected
officials, interested federal, state and local entities, the public, and
non-governmental organiations. The Authority has the final
determination regarding representation from the Project, which may
include any Member or Non-Member Participating Party. Should an
activity, such as a meeting, occur where the Project is not on the
agenda, yet the Project becomes a discussion topic, the Member or
Non-Member Participating Party in attendance shall, in a timely
manner, provide a summary of the Project-related eenversation
discussions to the Authority.

New Members: The Authority has the sole responsibility to negotiate
the-Project participation requirements and will use the templates
developed and used to contract with prior Members as the basis for
negotiating. However, members of the Committee Members-are
encouraged to identify prospective members and to work with the
Authority to expand membership. A Member or Non-Member
Participating Party who has communications with a prospective
member shall, in a timely manner, provide a summary of the
communicationeenversation to the Authority.

Landowners: For property owners or tenants whose property may be
within the lands identified for construction and/or long term Project
operations, a Member or Non-Member Participating Party contacted
shall, in a timely manner, provide a summary of the Project-related
contact eenversation—to the Authority.

All Other: Requests for information regarding the Project will come
from across the spectrum. A Member and/or Non-Member

Version B: Post-Feb 8 Board Meeting Page 5 of 19
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Draft: 2016 Mar 07

Participating Party contacted or providing project data and information
should use theirits judgement regarding notifying either the
Committee and/or Authority.

Nothing in this Section 2 shall constrain a public agency Member’s
authority to communicate with its customers and landowners on
matters concerning the Project or this Agreement.

Personnel (Staffing) Management:

Only the Authority is authorized to hire personnel. If it believes there is a
need, the Committee may recommend the hiring of additional staff to the
Authority Board. The recommendation will be in writing with justification
of the need and a proposal for funding the additional position. The

Authority Board will consider the Committee’s recommendation at its next

reqular meeting or at a special meeting called for the purpose of
considering the recommendation.

Project Agreement Members or Non-Member Participating Parties can,
with Authority’s approval, provide in-kind services, especially in areas
where specialized expertise is needed. Where such assignments are
approved, the personnel shall be considered to serve as project staff
reporting directly to the General Manager. Any work products developed
under such an assignment are deemed to be the intellectual property of
the Authority and shall not be distributed without the General Manager’s
or the Authority’s delegated representative’s consent.

Procurement (Contracting) Management:

Only the Authority is authorized to enter into contracts or agreements._If
it believes there is a need, the Committee may recommend the
procurement of additional services or equipment to the Authority Board.
The recommendation will be in writing with justification of the need and
a proposal for funding the additional services or equipment. The
Authority Board will consider the Committee’s recommendation at its next
reqular meeting or at a special meeting called for the purpose of
considering the recommendation.

4.2. Direction to consultants and contractors shall be provided through the
Authority’s General Manager, unless the General Manager has delegated
such responsibility to staff or to a management representative from

Version B: Post-Feb 8 Board Meeting Page 6 of 19
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Draft: 2016 Mar 07

The 3 primary activities include:

Operations: Planning level studies related to the operation of the
reservoir and ancillary facilities to provide both direct and indirect water
supply and water supply reliability for both water users and Proposition
1, Chapter 8-defined public benefits. These results will (a) be included
in updated environmental document, (b) aid in bringing in additional
Members and/or Non-Member Participating Parties, and (c) aid in
negotiating contracts for the Proposition 1, Chapter 8-defined public
benefits. The scope and cost-certainty of the elements in the work plan
are highly dependent upon the CWC’s process, which is being developed
as regulations.

Storage: Planning level studies related to the design and construction of
the reservoir and ancillary facilities. Activities include incorporation of
changes to minimize land use impacts, update the environmental analysis
associated with the changes, advance grid interconnection studies and
key facility siting studies for inclusion into the environmental document,
preparation of a publicly available draft environmental document meeting
CWC requirements, and preparation of a feasibility study also meeting
the CWC’s requirements. The scope and cost-certainty of the elements in
the work plan are fairly well known with the exception of USBR's
congressional mandate to produce a Feasibility Report.

Power: The potential inclusion of pumped-storage to provide renewable
energy and to integrate with other renewable energy sources such as
solar and wind to aid the State in achieving the renewable energy goals.
The scope and cost-certainty of the elements in the work plan are highly
dependent upon the future electricity market conditions and process to
obtain hydropower licenses.

5.2. Consultant Scopes of Work: The Authority has executed professional
services contracts to support the preparation of an application to the
CWC by advancing details related to the Project’s scope and feasibility,
ability to provide Proposition 1, Chapter 8-defined public benefits, and
advance the environmental document. The respective scopes of work for
each firm are provided as Attachments 2a and 2b to this Exhibit with the
respective budget provided in Attachment 1 to this Exhibit.

5.3. Project Development Plans: The development of Project-level
management plans is currently not included in the approved Phase 1 work
plan. The timing to prepare these plans is dependent upon the priorities

of the Project Agreement Members-and-Nen—MemberParticipatingParty.
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Draft: 2016 Mar 07

Cost Management:

The cost management requirements defined in Bylaw Section 14 shall
also apply to the Committee.

Work Plan and Budget delegation to the Committee: Table 1 defines the
portion of the Phase 1 work plan that is associated with the work the
Committee will manage going forward and will work with the Authority to
maintain an updated Phase 1 budget target. The budget is based on the
estimated time that costs would become committed (e.g. by approval of
consultant task orders). This budget is being converted into an incurred
cash flow to manage the work to maintain a positive monthly cash flow
projection. For this Project, any funds unspent at the end of the fiscal
year are added to the subsequent fiscal year’s approved budget. At the
end of Phase 1, any unspent funds will either be redistributed to the
Project Agreement Members in accordance with their participation
percentage and/or applied towards the work plan for the next Phase with
the Member’s approval.

Table 1:

Phase 1 Budget Transfer to the Committee:

Cost Center

Status:

FY 2015
Approved

FY 2016
Approved

FY 2017

Forecast

FY 2018

Forecast

Total

Forecast

Operations
Power

Storage

162,200.
25,000.
571,214.

$ 210,000.
$ 140,000.
$ 3,059,263.

$ 200,000.

$ 0.
$ 1,558,439.

0
0
0

$  572,000.
$  165,000.
$ 5,188,916.

Budget Total

758,214.

$ 3,409,263.

$1,758,439.

® | v -

$5,925,916.

1.3,

Version B: Post-Feb 8 Board Meeting

Budget Approval Process: As the Committee’s work plan is adjusted, the
Committee will forecast both an estimated cost at the end of each fiscal
year as—weH-asand at the end of Phase 1. The work plan shall be
maintained to serve as the basis for preparing a fiscal year’s operating
budget and revised Phase 1 budget target. The Committee and Authority
shall cooperate on the development of each fiscal year budget to ensure
the scope and effort of shared activities (e.g. engagement) align and to
ensure adequate reserves are maintained and resource plans are in place
to ensure adequate staffing levels can be committed to perform the work.
At least 2 months prior to the end of each fiscal year, the Committee
shall adopt a fiscal year operating budget and revised Phase 1 budget
target and present them to the Authority. The Authority shall incorporate

Page 11 of 19

Issued for Managers’ Review.
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Grouping

Reservoir

Cost Center

Operations

Operations Total
Power

Power Total
Storage

File Nurr Description
10.4 Env & Ops TO #1 (Task 3)

Water Rights Legal Counsel
Env&Ops TO #2 (Task 5.2 & 6.2)

Operations (Annualized Yield) Support During CWC Ne

Feasibility Study, TO #2 (X % of Task 9)

10.4 Understanding of Regulatory Changes

Market Research/Interest

Estimate Potential

File Permit Applications (FERC)
Prepare Power Developer Solicitation

10.4 Bond Counsel

CEQA Legal Counsel

Env & Ops TO #1 (Task #1)

Env & Ops TO #1 (Task #2 & #4)
Financial Services (Bond strategy)
General Manager, Expenses

General Manager, Services

Grant Management & Administration Services
Land & ROW (Temporary Access)

NEPA Legal Counsel

Water Rights Legal Counsel
Administrative Record - Assessment
Administrative Record Support/Compile
Project Scheduler & Controls Manager
Document Controls Manager

Update Aquatic Studies for BA

Update Cultural Resource & Tribal Studies

Assess GIS datasets for use in preparing draft EIR/S

Update GIS for use in draft EIR/S

Develop Mitigation Plan & Locations for inclusion into E

Prepare Prop 1, Chapter 8 Salicitation
Env & Ops TO #1 (Task 5.1 &6.1)

Env & Ops TO #2 (Task #7) 1st Draft
Env & Ops TO #2 (Task #8)

Env & Ops TO #3 (Task #9) 2nd Draft
Env & Ops TO #3 (Task #10) Final Draft

Values

$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$
$

Sum of Total

2015
(162,000)

(162,000)
(25,000)
(25,000)

(217,382)

(78,458)

(11,040)
(156,978)

(20,000)

(40,000)

Sum of Total
2016

(100,000)
(110,000)
(210,000)
(30,000)
(50,000)
(25,000)
(35,000)
(140,000)
(125,000)
(90,000)
(28,800)
(259,736)
(50,000)
(35,000)
(30,000)

(25,000)
(10,000)

(100,000)
(50,000)
(512,000)

(162,000)
(100,000)

PO PO PO PO PO DL LWL DD DL DD PP PP D PP D DD PP LD DD D PPN PP AR

Sum of Total
2017

(100,000)
(100,000)

(200,00(;)

(100,000)

(28,800)
(311,683)
(108,000)

(50,000)

(100,000)
(100,000)
(40,000)
(25,000)
(10,000)

(30,000)
(60,000)

(49,456)

' ' ' ‘ ' ' '

Sum of Total Sum of Phase

2018

1 Total

(162,000)
(200,000)
(110,000)
(100,000)

(572,000)
(25,000)
(30,000)
(50,000)
(25,000)
(35,000)

(165,000)

(225,000)
(217,382)
(78,458)
(90.000)
(68,640)
(728,397)
(108,000)

(100,000)

(35,000)
(100,000)
(130.000)

(40,000)

(50,000)

(20,000)

(20,000)
(100,000)

(30,000)
(100,000)

(40,000)
(512,000)
(162,000)
(100,000)

(49.456)

{T Judwydeny ‘g 3qiyx3

uejd J4OM T dseyd





*M3IADY ,Si9beuely 10) panss]

Builos pieog 8§ o4-1S0d :g UOISISA

6T JO 9T abed

Grouping
Reservoir

Reservoir Total
Grand Total

Values
Sum of Total Sum of Total Sum of Total Sum of Total Sum of Phase
Cost Center File Num Description 2015 2016 2017 2018 1 Total
Storage 104 Env & Ops TO #3 (Task #11) $ - 8 - S (50,000) $ -8 (50,000)
Update Terrestrial & Plant Studies for BA $ $ (75,000) $ (75,000) $ $  (150,000)
Authority's Contingency: Env & Ops $ $ (78,000) $ (15,000) $ $ (93,000)
Authority's Contingency: Engineering $ $  (110,000) $ -8 $  (110,000)
Optimize Design of the Proposed Project $ $ -8 -8 $ -
Advance EIR/S Beyond Pre-Admin Draft $ $ $  (160,000) $ $  (160,000)
Engineering Support During CWC Negotiations $ $ $ (50,000) $ $ (50,000)
Operations (Annualized Yield) Support During CWC Ne $ $ - $ - $ $ -
CEQA Support (Prior work to current) $ - $ (36,000) $ (45,000) $ -8 (81,000)
Authority's Contingency: Other Work $ -8 (56,000) $ (97,000) $ - § (153,000
Feasibility Study, TO #1 (Task 1,2, 3) $ (47,357) $ - 8 -8 $ (47 357)
Feasibility Study, TO #2 (Task 4,5 & 9) $ - §  (137590) $ -8 $  (137.590)
Feasibility Study, TO#2 (Task 10) Grid Interconnection : $ $ (35,000) $ - $ $ (35,000)
Feasibility Study, TO #3 (Task 6) $ $ (378651) $ -8 $  (378651)
Feasibility Study, TO #3 (Task 7) $ $ (181183) $ - $ $  (181,183)
Feasibility Study, TO #3 (Task 8) $ $ (310,950) $ - 8 $  (310,950)
Feasibility Study, TO #4 (Task 11 & 12) $ $ (47 853) $ -8 $ (47 853)
10.9 Insurance (Commercial & General L & Professional L) $ $ (7,500) $ (7,500) $ $ (15,000)
10.3 Administrative Support to GM $ -8 (28,000) $ (56,000) $ $ (84,000)
11.4 Incorporate Grid Interconnection into EIR/S $ - $ - $ - $ - $ =
Storage Total $ (571,214) $ (3,059,263) $ (1,558,439) $ - $ (5,188,916)
$ (758,214) $ (3,409,263) $ (1,758,439) $ - § (5,925,916)
$  (949,670) $ (3,960,180) $ (2,284,843) $ - § (7,194,692)
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CWC WSIP Final EIR/S & Permits, ROW, Construction & Transfer
Tracks: Application Preliminary & Final Design Close-out to Ops
engineering
Project Management Secure short-term debt Add’l short-term debt | Issue long-term debt Repaymerh\
Direct funding by Members Earliest date Prop 1, Chapter 8 Grant Funds available Managing/
Public
Hegoate Benefits
Planning & | Prepare | 4k 1. Grant Awarded
Permitting Proposal |[::::"9 2. Contract w/ DFW,

Engineering

SWRCB, & DWR

Incorporate
CWC Changes

Optimize

Feasibility

Construction &
Commissioning

2015 November
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'Final Design &
Contract Document

Construction Management

Field Data Collection

Equipment

Owner-furn

Temporary
NOTE: The subsequent

once the Members have

Acquire Permanent
Rights of Way

Bid/A

phase can only start
rebalanced the project

and financing agreements are executed.

Risk allocation,

shed Targetf Financing, &
$/acre-ft. PoWer
Generation
needs to be
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pricing
g
Water
ikt Users Public
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Multiple Construction Packages

Commissioning
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Staff’s Working Draft

replacement (offset) of fossil fuel generation and the associated GHG emissions.
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Staff’s Working Draft

California —

WATER COMMISSION

Water Storage Investment Program Concept Paper Form

Please complete the questions below and return your completed concept paper by email to
cwc@water.ca.gov by 5:00 p.m. on March 31, 2016. Completed concept papers should not exceed
four pages.

Contact Information

Contact Name: Jim Watson

Email: jwatson@sitesjpa.net

Phone Number: 530.410.8250

Agency/Organization Name: Sites Project Authority

Agency Type (select one): [ Public Agency [J Nonprofit Organization [] Public Utility
[J Tribe [J Mutual Water Company X Local Joint Powers Authority
(] Other:

Project Information

Project Name: Sites Reservoir

Project Type: X] CALFED Surface Storage [] Groundwater Storage
[0 Groundwater Contamination Prevention or Remediation
[J Conjunctive Use [ Reservoir Reoperation
[J Local Surface Storage [] Regional Surface Storage
[Jother:

Estimated Project Cost: $4.42B (escalated cost for Alternative C)

Estimated WSIP Funding Request: $2.2 Billion (50%)

Please describe your project, including location, water source, facilities, and operations:

Sites Reservoir would be a new, offstream reservoir located approximately 8 miles west of Maxwell,
California. The reservoir would be filled with water diverted from the Sacramento River during times
when excess flows are available using the existing Tehama-Colusa and Glenn-Colusa Canals along with a
new intake on the Sacramento River in the vicinity of the Moulton Weir. The following facilities would be
included in the project:

e Two main dams (Golden Gate and Sites Dams) on two ephemeral creeks to form a 1.8 MAF
reservoir

e Nine saddle dams
e Conveyance tunnel connecting the reservoir to the pumping plant
e Pumping/generating plant to fill the reservoir

e Holthouse Reservoir which will incorporate the existing Funks Reservoir (2,250 AF) into a much
large (6,500 AF) reservoir to regulate flows in the Tehama-Colusa Canal
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e Terminal Regulating Reservoir (1,200 AF) to regulate flows in the Glenn-Colusa Canal with
pumping/generating facility

e Approximately 17 miles of double barrel, 12 ft. diameter pipe from Holthouse Reservoir to the
new intake/outlet structure on the Sacramento River

e New intake with pumping/generating plant and fish screen

e New bridge to maintain traffic on Sites-Lodoga Road

e Restricted service roads for accessing project facilities

e Two new recreation areas (Stone Corral and Peninsula Hills) and one additional boat ramp

e New transmission facilities with substations

Proposed Sites Reservoir operations would improve water supply reliability, increase the survival of
anadromous fish, improve Delta water quality, provide recreational opportunities, and supply flexible
hydroelectric power generation. Proposed operations integrate Sites Reservoir with operations of the
existing CVP and SWP system and facilities. This integrated approach would facilitate a wide range of
benefits including enhanced ecosystem and water quality benefits, as well as more reliable water
deliveries to agricultural, municipal and industrial, and environmental users. In addition, maintenance of
the cold water pool in existing reservoirs would be improved with new integrated storage located
strategically in the Sacramento Valley.

Sites Reservoir would be operated to divert excess Sacramento River flows when flows are not needed
to meet:

e Existing CVP and SWP and other water rights diversions

e Existing regulatory requirements including SWRCB D-1641, CVPIA 3406(b)(2), the 2008 USFWS
Biological Opinion (BO), and the 2009 NMFS BO and other instream flow requirements

e Flow for anadromous fish survival and Delta water quality

e Pulse flow conditions to protect out-migrating anadromous fish

In drought conditions, primary operational benefits would be used to:

e Improve local Sacramento Valley water supply reliability
e Cold water pool conservation in Trinity Lake, Shasta Lake, Lake Oroville, and Folsom Lake

e Regulation of Sacramento River summer flows for best use of cold water to improve
temperature conditions for anadromous fish

e Improve water supply reliability to South-of-the-Delta water users

In other hydrologic conditions (non-drought), Sites Reservoir would be used to:

e Improve local Sacramento River Valley water supply reliability

e Improve groundwater sustainability throughout the Sacramento River Valley by supplying water
directly for recharge and providing surface water in lieu of groundwater during wet years to
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enhance aquifer recovery

e Manage and improve Delta water quality in the summer and fall at municipal and industrial
intakes

e Improve flows for Delta fisheries habitat based on the X2 location

e Stabilize Sacramento River fall flows for improving spawning and rearing success of anadromous
fish

e Improve water supply reliability to South-of-the-Delta water users

Sites Reservoir would be operated to integrate and coordinate with the operations of Trinity Lake,
Shasta Lake, Lake Oroville, and Folsom Lake. Releases from Sites Reservoir would allow releases from
other reservoirs to be reduced while still meeting requirements for minimum instream flow objectives
and Delta salinity control objectives. This would allow storage to be conserved in these other reservoirs
for other uses and would add significantly to the system’s operational flexibility and emergency
response capability.

Additionally, Sites Reservoir operations would support three types of potential hydropower operations:

e Seasonal hydropower generation provided by the normal water operations.

e Daily pump-back hydropower operations would generate high revenue power during on-peak
electrical times and pump water back into Sites Reservoir during off-peak periods.

e Renewable integration hydropower generation to firm up other renewable power sources, such
as wind and solar.

Per Water Code section 79753, the Commission may only fund the public benefits of water storage
projects. Further, ecosystem improvements must make up 50% of the funded public benefits (Water
Code section 79756(b)). What public benefits does your project provide? (select all that apply):

Ecosystem Improvements XI Water Quality Improvements X Flood Control
Emergency Response X Recreation

Please describe the magnitude of the public benefits and how the project will be operated to provide
the public benefits:

Sites Reservoir would release approximately 510 TAF/yr, with up to 50% of these releases available for
public benefits.

Ecosystem Benefits

e Improves the reliability of coldwater pool storage in Shasta Lake, resulting in more suitable
water temperatures in the Sacramento River. End-of-May and end-of-September storage in
critical years will increase by approximately 11% and 18%, respectively.

e Provides releases from Shasta Dam, Keswick Dam, and Lewiston Dam to maintain daily water
temperatures year-round at levels suitable for all species and lifestages of anadromous
salmonids with emphasis on months of highest temperatures during critical years. Monthly
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temperature reductions in critical years of approximately 3.2% in the Trinity River and 2.5% in
the Sacramento River at Bend Bridge are anticipated.

e Stabilizes Sacramento River fall flows between Keswick Dam and Red Bluff to minimize
dewatering of fall-run Chinook salmon redds, particularly during fall months. Monthly flows
from December through February are improved by up to 20% in dry years.

e Provides modeled (AQ-01 I0S lifestage model) improvements of 33.1% increase in egg to fry
survival with an 8.5% increase in the return of female spawners for winter-run Chinook salmon
during critical years.

e Improves the reliability of coldwater pool storage in Folsom Lake, resulting in more suitable
water temperatures in the American River for juvenile steelhead and over-summer rearing and
fall-run Chinook salmon spawning. End-of-May and end-of-September storage in critical years
will increase by approximately 3% and 7%, respectively.

e Improves the reliability of coldwater pool storage in Lake Oroville, resulting in more suitable
water temperatures in the lower Feather River for juvenile steelhead and over-summer rearing
and fall-run Chinook salmon spawning. End-of-May and end-of-September storage in critical
years will increase by approximately 4% and 7%, respectively.

Water Quality

e Reduces electrical conductivity (salinity) by 5 to 7 umhos/cm for Delta waterways export area
identified on California’s 303(d) list. Other 303(d) listed locations in the Delta would likely
benefit as well. Sites Reservoir would provide supplemental Delta outflow during summer and
fall months to improve X2. This increases estuarine habitat and improves food availability for
anadromous fishes and other species (e.g., delta smelt, longfin smelt, Sacramento splittail, starry
flounder, and California bay shrimp). The September and October position of X2 shifts during dry
and critical years by up to 1 to 2.5 km.

e Potential reductions in mercury during summer/fall for critical years in 303(d) listed portions of
the Sacramento and American Rivers and in the Delta and Delta Waterways. These benefits are
expected, but not yet modeled.

e Potential reductions in temperature, dissolved oxygen, nutrients, mercury, and salinity in 303(d)
listed portions of the San Joaquin River watershed, including the Stockton Deepwater Ship
Channel and Middle River. These benefits are dependent on operations. Benefits are expected,
but not yet modeled.

Flood Control

e Reduces the potential for flooding in the Funks Creek and Stone Corral Creek watersheds.
Approximately 4,600 acres would be experience a reduction in flood risk in the vicinity of the
city of Maxwell and another 4,000 acres would receive similar benefits in the Colusa Basin.

Emergency Response

e Provides a potential to dedicate storage for emergency response. Sites Reservoir is well
positioned to provide these benefits; however, no specific quantity has been dedicated at this
time.

Recreation
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e Sets aside approximately 600 acres for recreation adjacent to the new reservoir, including
campsites, hiking, wildlife watching, and boat launches. Lands will be managed for conservation.
One boat ramp outside of the designated recreation areas is also planned.

e Provides opportunity for enhanced water supply to federal wildlife refuges and other locations
in support of wildlife viewing.

Water Code section 79752 requires that funded projects provide measurable improvements to the
Delta ecosystem or to the tributaries of the Delta. Please describe how your project provides
ecosystem improvements in the Delta or tributaries to the Delta:

As described in the response to the prior section, Sites Reservoir would provide improved temperature
conditions and stabilized flows in the Sacramento River to the south of Shasta Dam with similar
improvements in the lower Feather River and lower American River watersheds. Sites Reservoir would
also provide for improved salinity management in the Delta (benefiting delta smelt, longfin smelt, and
other species) and increased Delta outflow.

Water Code sections 79755 and 79757 require the Commission to make a finding that a project will
advance the long-term objectives of restoring ecological health and improving water management for
beneficial uses in the Delta prior to allocating funding for a project. Please describe how your project
could help advance the long-term objectives of restoring ecological health and improving water
management for beneficial uses in the Delta:

Dedicating water stored in Sites Reservoir for managing salinity concentrations will help restore
ecological health in the Delta. Improved conditions for anadromous fish in the upstream tributaries are
also expected to increase the populations of key species entering the Delta. Sites Reservoir also has the
potential to dedicate storage to provide periodic flows to the Yolo Bypass to improve floodplain rearing
habitat and fish passage if actions are implemented by others to modify the Fremont Weir and other
structures controlling inflow to the bypass.

Please describe any other benefits provided by your project, such as water supply reliability benefits,
and the potential beneficiaries:

Construction of Sites Reservoir would significantly improve the flexibility of operations and water supply
reliability for the State water system. In addition to providing an average of 514 TAF/year in annual
releases, Sites Reservoir would increase September end-of-year carryover storage (Sites, Trinity, Shasta,
Oroville, and Folsom Lakes) by approximately 1,300 TAF on average. Dry or critical year storage would
be increased by approximately 770 TAF throughout the system.

An average water supply increase of approximately 250 TAF/year is anticipated to result from the
project with about 120 TAF/year being provided to local water agencies in Glenn and Colusa Counties.
Other potential beneficiaries include communities bordering the lower Sacramento and American River
watersheds, the Bay Area, and those exporting water from the Delta.

As described under previous responses, it is the intent of the Sites Project Authority to include a
dedicated water supply in the contract with the California Department of Fish and Wildlife. This will
enable them to flexibly schedule and allocate the water to the highest use for the benefit of fish and
aquatic species.
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As demonstrated in the prior response, Sites Reservoir will contribute to meeting the following draft
WSIP evaluation priorities identified by the California Department of Fish and Wildlife in Section 6005

(a):

e (1)(A) - Provide cold water at times and locations to increase survival of salmon eggs and fry

e (1)(B)—Provide flows to improve habitat conditions for in-river rearing and downstream
migration of juvenile salmonids

e (1)(C)—Maintain flows and appropriate ramping rates at times and locations that will minimize
dewatering of salmonid redds and prevent stranding of juvenile salmonids in side channel
habitat

e (1)(D) - Improve ecosystem water quality

e (1)(E) — Provide flows that increase dissolved oxygen and lower water temperatures to support
anadromous fish passage

e (1)(G) - Increase Delta outflow to provide low salinity habitat for Delta smelt, longfin smelt, and
other estuarine fishes in the Delta, Suisun Bay, and Suisun Marsh

e (1)(H)—Maintain or restore groundwater and surface water interconnection to support
instream benefits and groundwater dependent systems

e (2)(A) Enhance flow regimes or groundwater conditions to improve the quantity and quality of
riparian and floodplain habitats for aquatic and terrestrial species (e.g., Yolo Bypass flows)

e (2)(B) Enhance the frequency, magnitude, and duration of floodplain inundation to enhance
primary and secondary productivity and growth and the survival of fish

e (2)(F) Provide water to enhance seasonal wetlands, permanent wetlands, and riparian habitat
for aquatic and terrestrial species on State and Federal wildlife refuges and on other public and
private lands

¢ (2)(H) Enhance habitat for native species that have recreational uses (e.g., waterfowl)

As described above, with modification to the Fremont Weir and other structures, Sites Reservoir can
support Section 6005(a)(2)(B) — Enhance the frequency, magnitude, and duration of floodplain
inundation to enhance primary and secondary productivity and the growth and survival of fish.

Sites Reservoir can also support the following priorities identified by the State Water Resources Control
Board in Section 6005(b):
e (9) - Provide water for basic human needs, such as drinking, cooking, and bathing, in
disadvantaged or similarly situated communities where those needs are not being met.

Hydroelectric power generation at Sites Reservoir would facilitate the integration of other forms
of renewable energy into the grid. The intermittent nature of renewable energy from solar, wind,
and some other green technologies often lacks the responsiveness to meet peak demand and
follow loads. Peak production generally does not correspond to peak demand and the energy
output is highly variable. Hydroelectric power complements the intermittent nature of most
renewables, firming these resources to provide stable grid operation and reliable supply for
customers. The environmental benefits from hydroelectric power primarily arise from the
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RECEIVED

4M WATER DISTRICT AR DTS
P.O. Box 338 COUNTY OF COLUSA
Maxwell, CA 95955 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

530-438-2849

February 19, 2016

Sites Project Authority
Kim Vann, Chair

547 Market Street
Colusa, CA 95932

Letter of Interest in Sites Reservoir Water Supply

Ladies and Gentlemen

4M Water District is a California Water District, formed under the provisions of the California
Water Code in the mid 1970’s. The District delivers water for agricultural use to approximately 1200
acres in Colusa County. The sole source of water for the District is a Central Valley Water Project water
service contract. The District is a member of the Tehama Colusa Canal Authority and as such has
participated in the Sites Project Authority since the JPA’s inception.

One of the purposes of the Sites Reservoir (North of Delta Offstream Storage Project) is delivery
of water for use in the Sacramento Valley. If a contract is executed for the purchase of that water, a
portion of the supply could be made available to the District. The District is aware that currently the
estimated cost of the water, including design and construction financing, would be between $500.00
and $700.00 per acre foot per year. The purpose of this letter is to advise you that the District is
interested in pursuing a contract for purchase of a water supply from the Sites Reservoir in the amount
of 500 acre feet per year.

The District looks forward to continued participation in the Sites Project Authority and
completion of the Sites Reservoir project.

e/ é)z/oféf@. \

Glenn E. Mathis, Jr.
4M Water District
President, Board of Directors

Cc: Mike Irkov
Andrew Hitchings
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SITES PROJECT AUTHORITY COMMITTEE LIST

Committee Name

Status

Group

Name

Executive

Officers

Chair
Vice-Chair
Sec./Treas.

Kim Vann
Fritz Durst
Jamie Traynham

Budget

Ad-hoc

Chair
Sec./Treas.

Staff

Staff, Mgmt.

Kim Vann
Jamie Trynham
Jim Jones

Jim Bond

Jim Watson

Governance

Ad-hoc

Committee

Consultant
Staff

Staff, Mgmt.

Don Bransford
Fritz Durst

Jamie Traynham
Kim Vann

Leigh McDaniel
Ernest Conant
John Kenny

Jim Watson

Water Users

Ad-hoc

Don Bransford
Jamie Traynham
Kim Vann

Outreach

Ad-hoc

Consultant

Gary Evans
Leigh McDaniel
Dave Ceppos

Consultation

Ad-hoc

Section 3.5 of the
Modified Third
Amended and
Restated Sites Project
Authority Joint Exercise
of Powers Agreement.

Project Agreement

Ad-hoc

Non-Governmental
Organizations (NGO)

Ad-hoc

Fritz Durst
Jeff Sutton






Staff Mgmt.

Leigh McDaniel
Jim Watson

Managers Technical
Group

Ad-hoc

Colusa County
MID & Westside
OAWD

TCCA

RD 108

Glenn County Ag
CCWD

GCID

Chair

Staff Mgmt.

Mike Azevedo
Dan Ruiz

Emil Cavagnolo
Jeff Sutton
Lewis Bair

Lisa Hunter
Shelly Murphy
Thad Bettner
Kim Vann

Jim Watson






